Total Segment Orders 741.7   626.3   115.4   18.4% -   23.4   718.3   92.0   14.7%

Industrial Process 237.4   190.3   47.1   24.8% -   0.7   236.7   46.4   24.4%
Motion Technologies 327.6   288.9   38.7   13.4% -   20.7   306.9   18.0   6.2%
Connect & Control Technologies 177.2   147.8   29.4   19.9% -   2.1   175.1   27.3   18.5%

Note: Excludes intercompany eliminations
Immaterial differences due to rounding

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic Revenue / Order Growth

Second Quarter 2018 & 2017
(In Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

Q2 2018 Earnings – All Results are Unaudited

Aug 3, 2018   P14

Reported vs Adjusted Segment Operating Income & Operating Margin
 Second Quarter  2018 & 2017

3M 2018 3M 2018 3M 2018 3M 2017* 3M 2017 3M 2017 % Change % Change

As Reported Special Items As Adjusted As Reported Special Items As Adjusted
As Reported

2018 vs. 2017
As Adjusted

2018 vs. 2017

Revenue:
Industrial Process 203.2 203.2 192.3 192.3 5.7% 5.7%
Motion Technologies 330.3 330.3 290.1 290.1 13.9% 13.9%
Connect & Control Technologies 164.1 164.1 149.6 149.6 9.7% 9.7%

Intersegment eliminations (0.8) (0.8) (1.1) (1.1)
   Total Revenue 696.8 696.8 630.9 630.9 10.4% 10.4%

Operating Margin:
Industrial Process 11.5% -   BP 11.5% 8.0% -   BP 8.0% 350   BP 350   BP
Motion Technologies 16.8% 50   BP 17.3% 18.0% 20   BP 18.2% (120)   BP (90)   BP
Connect & Control Technologies 16.6% 30   BP 16.9% 9.5% 460   BP 14.1% 710   BP 280   BP

   Total Operating Segments 15.2% 30   BP 15.5% 12.9% 130   BP 14.2% 230   BP 130   BP

Income (loss):
Industrial Process 23.4 (0.1) 23.3 15.3 0.1 15.4 52.9% 51.3%
Motion Technologies 55.5 1.8 57.3 52.1 0.7 52.8 6.5% 8.5%
Connect & Control Technologies 27.3 0.4   27.7 14.2 6.9   21.1 92.3% 31.3%

   Total Segment Operating Income 106.2 2.1 108.3 81.6 7.7 89.3 30.1% 21.3%

Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

Special items include, but are not limited to, restructuring and realignment costs, certain asset impairment charges, acquisition-related expenses,
and other unusual or infrequent operating items.

*2017 As Reported Operating Income was adjusted to reflect the adoption of ASU 2017-07 which amends the Statement of Operations presentation for the components
of net periodic benefit cost for entities that sponsor defined benefit pension and other postretirement plans.
The 2017 adjustments to Segment Operating Income in the 2017 As Reported column were as follows:

Industrial Process 0.5
Motion Technologies 0.0
Connect & Control Technologies 0.5

Total Segment Operating Income 1.0

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(In Millions)

Q2 2018 Earnings – All Results are Unaudited

Aug 3, 2018   P15

Q2 2017 Percent Change
Q2 2018 Non-GAAP Q2 2018 As Previously ASU 2017-07 Non-GAAP Q2 2017 2018 vs. 2017 2018 vs. 2017

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted Reported Adjustments (1) Adjustments As Adjusted As Adjusted As Adjusted

Segment Operating Income 106.2   2.1   #A 108.3   80.6   1.0   7.7   #A 89.3

Corporate (Expense) (25.9)   13.2   #B (12.7)   (22.9)   0.4   13.1   #B (9.4)

Operating Income 80.3   15.3   95.6   57.7   1.4   20.8   79.9

Interest Income (Expense) (0.2)   (0.1)   #C (0.3)   1.1   -   (2.1)   #C (1.0)
Other Income (Expense) (1.3)   -   (1.3)   (0.2)   (1.4)   -   (1.6)

Income from Continuing Operations before Tax 78.8   15.2   94.0   58.6   -   18.7   77.3

Income Tax (Expense) (8.9)   (12.5)   #D (21.4)   (10.6)   -   (8.7)   #D (19.3)

Income from Continuing Operations 69.9   2.7   72.6   48.0   -   10.0   58.0

Less: Non Controlling Interest 0.2   -   0.2   0.1   -   0.1

Income from Continuing Operations  - ITT Inc. 69.7   2.7   72.4   47.9   -   10.0   57.9

EPS from Continuing Operations 0.79   0.03   0.82   0.54   -   0.11   0.65   0.17   26.2%

Note: Amounts may not calculate due to rounding.

#A - 2018 includes restructuring costs ($1.2M) and acquisition related costs ($0.9M).
#A - 2017 includes restructuring and realignment costs ($2.6M), legal accrual ($5.0M), and acquisition related costs ($0.1M).

#B - 2018 includes asbestos related expense ($13.5M); income from a legacy environmental settlement ($0.4M) and certain costs associated primarily from the sale of excess property ($0.1M).
#B - 2017 includes asbestos related expense ($14.9M); certain costs associated primarily with sale of excess property ($2.0M), offset by income of ($3.8M) related to environmental insurance recovery.